
 

 

      MEETING MINUTES 
 
1021 West Baraga Avenue,   8571 W. Grand River Ave., Suite 600 
Marquette, Michigan 49855  Brighton, Michigan 48816             
Phone (906) 228-4480       Fax (906) 228-7524  Phone: (810) 229-2701 Fax: (810) 229-6767   

Location: 
Brighton Area Schools 
BAS Board Room Project Number: 18-785 

Project: BAS 2019 Bond Date: 4-20-20, 4:30 pm 
 
Present: Refer to attached. 
 

Discussion: Purpose of meeting to discuss 2019 Bond scope. 
 

1. Reviewed meeting minutes dated 4/6/20. Corrections made to Item c.i.3 Concessions Roof. Approved 

to distribution. 

2. Geotechnical update. Phase One borings completed. Report in process. Phase Two less Scranton yet 

to be completed. Peppergrove crosswalk and existing retention pond considerations at Scranton. 

3. Imaging contractor status. 

a. Scott Jacobs obtained quantity (5,100 sheets) for estimating purposes. Scanning services 

schedule to be determined. 

4. Project scope / estimate review 

a. BECC, Concessions/Toilet Building 

i. Clark Construction presented estimate of costs. Committee approved estimate with the 

following comments: 

1. Concessions building approximately $57,000 under bond budget. 

2. IDI / Clark to evaluate bringing water line adjacent to existing sidewalk in lieu of 

through paved area. Note upon further evaluation there is an existing sanitary 

line within the same grass area to be considered. Must maintain a 10 ft distance 

from existing sanitary line. 

3. Sloan field lighting 

a. Field lighting approximately $89,000 under bond budget. 

b. Review existing light pole condition and necessity for replacement. 

c. Wiring condition unknown, Clark made recommendation to treat 

replacement as alternate given the unknown condition. 

d. Practice field lighting to be provided. Maintain shielding from adjacent 

properties. 

4. Sloan Field improvements 



 

 

a. Approximately $228,000 over bond budget. Underground drainage and 

irrigation not listed on bond scope. Previous estimate prepared by 

independent contractor indicated $81,000 for reconstruction of the site 

with exception of underdrain system and irrigation. 

b. Drainage system to be eliminated from scope and provide perimeter drain 

only where water anticipated to collect. Principally between the field and 

stadium seating. District indicated natural drainage and soils good. They 

have not experienced flooding in the past. 

c. Remove 6-inch topsoil listed. Anticipated on site materials good. 

d. Existing irrigation system to be re-worked to accommodate new field. 

e. $12,000 netting budget to remain with reuse of the existing poles. District 

to handle as a FFE scope. 

b. Maintenance Building 

i. Clark Construction presented estimate of costs. Committee approved estimate with the 

following comments: 

1. Currently $300,000 over budget. Budget for paving to be reduced by $200,000 

along with $100,000 contingency dollars to offset estimate numbers. 

2. Paving to be evaluated to mill and cap, specifically at the bus parking area. Soil 

borings to be evaluated. 

3. Concrete aprons to be provided at existing storm drain catch basins. 

4. IDI shall evaluate the collection of water directly outside of Bus Wash Bay. 

c. Hawkins Baseball / Softball fields 

i. Clark Construction presented estimate of costs. Committee approved estimate with the 

following comments: 

1. Currently $32,000 over bond budget. 

2. Pre-fabricated dugouts shall be an alternate. Concrete slab shall be under base 

bid scope. Slab to accommodate installation of dugouts in future if alternate not 

taken. 

3. Replacement of concessions building shingle roofing to be an alternate. Include 

in Concessions Building scope. 

d. STEAM, High School 

i. Lindhout Associates presented the STEAM partial schematic plan layout with changes 

from last meeting discussion. Comments included: 

1. Outdoor auto storage area to be relocated. Location to be determined. 

2. Refer to STEAM 4/21/20 meeting minutes for additional information. 

e. High School Roof Replacement 



 

 

i. IDI shall work with Scott Jacobs to identify roof replacement and current water 

penetrations experienced by the District. 

ii. District to issued SME roof study prepared for prior bond scope. 

f. Scranton Middle School 

i. IDI presented overview of both direct replacement of existing horizontal unit ventilators 

and corner / ducted system. Determined less disruptive and perceived less cost solution 

to replace existing units as they are located currently. 

ii. Existing system controls are Circon. New system to be BACnet and user friendly for staff 

to maintain. 

Distribution:  BAS Project Team, refer to attached. 

  
 



Brighton Area Schools, 2019 Bond BAS Project Team Attending

Name Position Phone Email 4/20/2020

Brighton Area  Schools

125 South Church Street, Brighton, MI 48116 810‐299‐4000

Dr. Greg Gray Superintendent 517‐376‐0133 grayg@brightonk12.com X

Mike Engelter Asst. Superintendent 248‐444‐0719 engelterm@brightonk12.com X

Sharon Irvine Asst. Superintendent 734‐678‐8517 irvines@brightonk12.com X

Scott Jacobs Dir. Of Operations 810‐499‐3355 jacobss@brightonk12.com X

Chris Turner Dir. Of Technology 517‐575‐8610 turnerc@brightonk12.com X

John Thompson Dir. Of Athletics 810‐223‐1613 thompsj@brightonk12.com X

Andy Burchfield Board Member burchfielda@brightonk12.com

Bill Trombley Board Member 810‐360‐9916 trombleyw@brightonk12.com X

Ken Stahl Board Member 810‐599‐0561 stahlk@brightonk12.com X

Integrated Designs Inc.

8571 W. Grand River Ave., Suite 600, Brighton, MI 48116 810‐229‐2701

Scott Hoeft Architect 810‐599‐4814 scott@intdesigns.com X

Andy Adams Architectural Design 906‐361‐4637 andy@intdesigns.com X

Chad Parkhurst Mechanical Design 618‐799‐8078 chad@intdesigns.com X

1021 W. Baraga Avenue, Marquette, MI 49855 906‐228‐4480

Andrew Mansfield Civil Engineer 810‐610‐0081 andrewm@intdesigns.com X

Brian Kudej Civil Engineer 906‐360‐1798 brian@intdesigns.com

Nathan Clish Structural Design 906‐204‐4068 nate@intdesigns.com

Phil Neimi Structural Engineer 906‐250‐4013 phil@intdesigns.com

Steve Boettcher Mechanical  Engineer 906‐236‐3627 steve@intdesigns.com

Adam  Manty Electrical Design 906‐236‐3625 adam@intdesigns.com X

Tom Heiskanen Electrical Design 906‐362‐3632 tom@intdesigns.com

Shannon Finnila Project Coordinator 906‐250‐4866 shannon@intdesigns.com

Linhout Associates

10465 Citation Drive, Brighton,  MI 48116 810‐227‐5668

Peit Lindhout Architect 810‐599‐6082 pwl@lindhout.com X

Josh Hendershot Architect jlh@lindhout.com X

Jason McIntyre Architect 810‐227‐5668 djm@lindhout.com X

T2 Designs Inc.

248‐486‐9249

Tracy Taylor Interiors / Furniture 248‐444‐8180 tracy@t2designsinc.com X

Barton Malow Company

26500 American Drive, Southfield, MI 48034 248‐436‐5000

Paul Twigg Technology Consultant 248‐672‐9634 paul.twigg@bartonmalow.com

Brian Jessie Technology Consultant brian.jessie@bartonmalow.com X

Clark Construction Co.

2660 Superior  Court, Auburn Hills, MI 48326 248‐286‐1000

3535 Moores River Drive, Lansing MI 48911 517‐372‐0940

Gary Steller Construction Mgr. 517‐881‐9198 gsteller@clarkcc.com X

Stephanie Flagg Project Manager sflagg@clarkcc.com X

Paul Bemis 248‐808‐5080 pbemis@clarkcc.com

Contracting  Resources

8273 Grand River Avenue, Suite 150,  Brighton, MI 48116 810‐229‐4320

Jim Barnas Construction Mgr. 248‐514‐9197 jbarnas@contractingresources.net

Michael Barnas Project Superintendent

Brad Barnard Project Superintendent

10511 Citation Dr Suite 200, Brighton, MI 48116

Integrated Designs, Inc 4/28/2020


